

## Republic of the Philippines Supreme Court Office of the Court Administrator Manila

## OCA CIRCULAR NO. 89-2023

TO

THE COURT OF APPEALS, SANDIGANBAYAN, COURT OF TAX APPEALS, REGIONAL TRIAL COURTS, SHARI'AH DISTRICT COURTS, METROPOLITAN TRIAL COURTS, MUNICIPAL TRIAL COURTS IN CITIES, MUNICIPAL TRIAL COURTS. MUNICIPAL **CIRCUIT** COURTS, SHARI'AH CIRCUIT COURTS, THE OFFICE OF THE CHIEF STATE PROSECUTOR, ATTORNEY'S **OFFICE** AND INTEGRATED BAR OF THE PHILIPPINES

SUBJECT: SUSPENSION OF ATTY. ROEL S. SAGUID FROM THE PRACTICE OF LAW FOR THREE (3)

**MONTHS** 

For your information and guidance, quoted hereunder is the dispositive portion of the Resolution dated 10 November 2020 of the Court (First Division) in A.C. No. 12812, titled "Angelica Corcuera vs. Atty. Roel S. Saguid and Atty. Amiel A. Vicente," to wit:

WHEREFORE, respondent Atty. Roel S. Saguid is SUSPENDED for THREE (3) MONTHS from the practice of law for violation of Rule 18.03 of the Code of Professional Responsibility, while the administrative case against Atty. Amiel A. Vicente is DISMISSED.

Let a copy of this Resolution be furnished to the Office of the Bar Confidant, to be attached to respondent's personal record as a member of the Bar. Furthermore, let copies of the same be served on the Integrated Bar of the Philippines and Office of the Court Administrator, which is directed to circulate them to all courts in the country for their information and guidance.

In a Resolution dated 01 December 2021, the Court (Special First Division) *DENIED* with *FINALITY* the respondent's Motion for Reconsideration there being no substantial matter raised therein to warrant a modification of the questioned Resolution dated 10 November 2020.

It appearing that the copy of the Resolution dated 10 November 2020 sent to complainant Angelica A. Corcuera at Purok Damayan II, Brgy. Ibabang Iyam, Lucena City, 4301 Quezon, was returned to this Court on 01 June 2021 unserved with postal notation "RTC-unlocated," the Court further resolves to *CONSIDER* the said resolution as *SER VED*.

No further pleadings, motions, letters or other communications shall be entertained herein.

02 March 2023

JENNY LIND R. ALDECOA-DELORINO

Deputy Court Administrator

and

Officer-in-Charge
Office of the Court Administrator
(Per Memorandum Order No. 32-2023 dated

27 February 2023)

MMA/ACJ/FRC/rcl/sus\_saguid.doc